
Important Tax Notice to U.S. Investors
This statement is provided to unitholders who are United States persons for purposes of the
U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (“IRC”), and the regulations thereunder. It is
not relevant to other unitholders.
NEI Balanced Yield Portfolio (the “Fund”) may be classified as a Passive Foreign Investment
Company (“PFIC”) as defined in Section 1297(a) of the IRC for the year ending September 30,
2025.
We recommend that all U.S. taxpayer clients consult a tax advisor concerning the overall tax
consequences of their ownership of securities of the Fund and their U.S. tax reporting
requirements. You can also find information on U.S. tax rules applicable to investments in a
PFIC on the IRS website, www.irs.gov, by searching “Form 8621 Instructions”.
Please find below a PFIC Annual Information Statement (“AIS”) for the Fund. The PFIC AIS is
being provided pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation §1.1295-1(g)(1). The PFIC
AIS contains information to enable you, should you so choose based on the advice of your tax
advisor in light of your personal tax circumstances, to elect to treat the Fund as a qualified
electing fund (“QEF”).
Generally, an election is filed for each mutual fund for which you wish to make a QEF election.
If you hold an NEI Investments fund that holds one or more underlying funds, you will receive a
combined PFIC AIS containing information that will enable you to elect to treat any or all of the
funds as a QEF as you choose, as well as information relating to your securities and values in
your indirect holdings.
Note that the information attached with this letter is intended to help you make one or more QEF
elections, if you decide to do so, and neither such information nor this letter constitutes tax
advice. The taxpayer should seek advice based on their particular circumstances from an
independent tax advisor.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact your financial advisor or a U.S.
tax advisor, or go to https://www.neiinvestments.com/investment-products/fund-resources/fund-
financials.html for more information. Thank you for investing with NEI Investments.

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.neiinvestments.com%2Finvestment-products%2Ffund-resources%2Ffund-financials.html&data=05%7C02%7CMohammed.Master%40ca.ey.com%7Cc9285becb06642f0d89a08dc39f820f4%7C5b973f9977df4bebb27daa0c70b8482c%7C0%7C0%7C638448985256240764%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Ml8Y40ERKHc5h11umwYpWbKbdBbbF0K%2Bp7go5xJPmJQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.neiinvestments.com%2Finvestment-products%2Ffund-resources%2Ffund-financials.html&data=05%7C02%7CMohammed.Master%40ca.ey.com%7Cc9285becb06642f0d89a08dc39f820f4%7C5b973f9977df4bebb27daa0c70b8482c%7C0%7C0%7C638448985256240764%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Ml8Y40ERKHc5h11umwYpWbKbdBbbF0K%2Bp7go5xJPmJQ%3D&reserved=0


NEI Balanced Yield Portfolio
PFIC Annual Information Statement
For the Year Ending September 30, 2025

1) This Information Statement applies to the taxable year of the Fund for the year beginning October 1,
2024 and ending on September 30, 2025.

2) The pro rata per-unit per-day amounts of ordinary earnings and net capital gains for each series of
the Fund for the period specified in paragraph (1) are as follows:

Series Ordinary Earnings (US$) Net Capital Gains (US$)

Series A 0.0000000000 0.0005052845

Series F 0.0000566360 0.0007312243

Series I 0.0003119163 0.0008796685

Series O 0.0002868347 0.0008427029

Series P 0.0000000000 0.0005717641

Series PF 0.0000904439 0.0007359100

To determine your pro rata share of the ordinary earnings and net capital gains of the Fund for the
taxable year, multiply the number of units you held on each day of the year by the per-unit per-day
ordinary earnings and net capital gains figures, and then add the resulting sums for each day.

Similarly, if the Fund held shares of another fund at any time during the year, your indirect pro rata share
of the ordinary earnings and net capital gains of those funds may be determined by multiplying the
number of units you held on each day of the year in the Fund by the ordinary earnings and net capital
gains figures for each of those lower-tier funds, and adding the resulting sums for each day.

Example:  You owned 100 units of Fund A from the period October 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025. On
April 1, 2025 you purchased another 100 units of Fund A. You did not sell any units of the fund at any
time during the year. Fund A’s ordinary earnings were $0.00050 per-unit per-day and Fund A’s net capital
gains were $0.00025 per unit per day.

Result: Your ordinary earnings for 2025 are ($0.00050 multiplied by 182 days multiplied by 100) +
($0.00050 multiplied by 183 days multiplied by 200) = $27.40 and your net capital gains for 2025 are
($0.00025 multiplied by 182 days multiplied by 100) + ($0.00025 multiplied by 183 days multiplied by 200)
= $13.70



Please note that for reporting purposes, you must separately report your pro rata share of income from
the Fund and from each underlying fund. The information below is provided for this purpose. Please
consult your tax advisor.

The pro rata per-unit per-day of ordinary earnings and net capital gains for each series of the Fund and its
underlying funds for the period specified in paragraph (1) are as follows:

Series Ordinary
Earnings (US$)

Net Capital
Gains (US$) Year End

Series A

NEI Canadian Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000238375 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000308147 0.0002817825 2025-09-30

NEI Global Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000059295 0.0000427223 2025-09-30

NEI Global Dividend RS Fund - Series I 0.0002170726 0.0002631490 2025-09-30

NEI Clean Infrastructure Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0000612773 0.0001361398 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0002606873 0.0004673974 2025-09-30

NEI Global High Yield Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000290818 0.0000119359 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000031502 0.0000006275 2025-09-30

NEI Long Short Equity Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Total Return Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

Total 0.0006318509 0.0012037544

Series F

NEI Canadian Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000258506 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000334171 0.0003055800 2025-09-30

NEI Global Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000064303 0.0000463303 2025-09-30

NEI Global Dividend RS Fund - Series I 0.0002354051 0.0002853729 2025-09-30

NEI Clean Infrastructure Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0000664524 0.0001476373 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0002827033 0.0005068708 2025-09-30

NEI Global High Yield Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000315379 0.0000129439 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000034162 0.0000006805 2025-09-30

NEI Long Short Equity Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Total Return Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

Total 0.0006852129 0.0013054157



Series I

NEI Canadian Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000310985 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000402011 0.0003676151 2025-09-30

NEI Global Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000077357 0.0000557357 2025-09-30

NEI Global Dividend RS Fund - Series I 0.0002831942 0.0003433058 2025-09-30

NEI Clean Infrastructure Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0000799428 0.0001776089 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0003400942 0.0006097695 2025-09-30

NEI Global High Yield Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000379404 0.0000155716 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000041097 0.0000008187 2025-09-30

NEI Long Short Equity Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Total Return Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

Total 0.0008243166 0.0015704253

Series O

NEI Canadian Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000297917 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000385117 0.0003521672 2025-09-30

NEI Global Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000074107 0.0000533936 2025-09-30

NEI Global Dividend RS Fund - Series I 0.0002712938 0.0003288794 2025-09-30

NEI Clean Infrastructure Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0000765834 0.0001701453 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0003258027 0.0005841457 2025-09-30

NEI Global High Yield Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000363460 0.0000149173 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000039370 0.0000007843 2025-09-30

NEI Long Short Equity Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Total Return Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

Total 0.0007896770 0.0015044328



Series P

NEI Canadian Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000244841 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000316507 0.0002894267 2025-09-30

NEI Global Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000060904 0.0000438812 2025-09-30

NEI Global Dividend RS Fund - Series I 0.0002229613 0.0002702877 2025-09-30

NEI Clean Infrastructure Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0000629396 0.0001398330 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0002677592 0.0004800770 2025-09-30

NEI Global High Yield Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000298708 0.0000122597 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000032356 0.0000006446 2025-09-30

NEI Long Short Equity Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Total Return Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

Total 0.0006489917 0.0012364099

Series PF

NEI Canadian Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000260163 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000336313 0.0003075382 2025-09-30

NEI Global Equity RS Fund - Series I 0.0000064715 0.0000466272 2025-09-30

NEI Global Dividend RS Fund - Series I 0.0002369136 0.0002872016 2025-09-30

NEI Clean Infrastructure Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0000668782 0.0001485834 2025-09-30

NEI U.S. Dividend Fund - Series I 0.0002845148 0.0005101188 2025-09-30

NEI Global High Yield Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000317400 0.0000130268 2025-09-30

NEI Canadian Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000034381 0.0000006849 2025-09-30

NEI Long Short Equity Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Impact Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

NEI Global Total Return Bond Fund - Series I 0.0000000000 0.0000000000 2025-09-30

Total 0.0006896038 0.0013137809



3) The pro rata share of property distributions and cash distributions1 for each series of the Fund for the
period specified in paragraph (1) are as follows:2

Series Property Distributions (US$) Cash Distributions (US$)

Series A 0.3877360523 0.0000000000

Series F 0.4882602140 0.0000000000

Series I 0.6462267538 0.0000000000

Series O 0.6175055647 0.0000000000

Series P 0.4020966468 0.0000000000

Series PF 0.5169814030 0.0000000000

To determine your pro rata share of the amounts above, multiply the amounts by the number of units of
each series you held during the year.

i. If you owned the same number of units from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025,
multiply the number of such securities by the amounts above.

ii. If you did not own the same number of units from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025,
multiply the number of units you owned by the amounts above and by the number of days the units
were held in the period specified in paragraph (1) and divide the result by 365.

4) The Fund will, upon receipt of a request, permit you to inspect and copy its permanent books of
account, records, and other such documents as may be maintained by the Fund that are necessary
to establish its ordinary earnings and net capital gains are computed in accordance with U.S. income
tax principles under IRC Section 1293 and to verify these amounts and your pro rata share thereof.3

1 Under U.S. tax reporting rules, cash distributions only include distributions denominated in U.S. currency. Distributions
denominated in Canadian currency are reported as property distributions.

2 All amounts are reported in U.S. dollars. Distributions represent average distributions that are not reinvested in the Fund. If you
have elected to reinvest your distributions, the above amount may not be reflective of the actual distribution amount you received
during the year. If you have made a QEF election, your basis in your Fund units is based on your investment in the Fund before the
election, plus your share of ordinary earnings and/or net capital gains less the actual distributions you have received during the year.
You should consult your U.S. tax advisor to determine your U.S. tax basis in the Fund units during the year.

3 The per-unit amount of ordinary earnings and net capital gains for each series of the Fund for the period are calculated under U.S.
tax principles and may not be reflective of the per-unit Canadian dollar amounts reported in your Fund account statement.



________________________________
By: John H. Bai
Title: SVP, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Risk Officer
Date: March 06, 2026

The information contained herein is taken from the audited Financial Statements of the various NEI Investments
funds and is provided in order to assist investors in making calculations and does not constitute tax advice. Copies of
the audited Financial Statements are available at https://www.neiinvestments.com/investment-products/fund-
resources/fund-financials.html. The information is not intended to promote, market or recommend to another party
any transaction or matter addressed herein. Investors should consult their own tax advisors concerning the overall tax
consequences of their ownership of securities based on their particular circumstances under United States federal,
state, local or foreign law.

https://www.neiinvestments.com/investment-products/fund-resources/fund-financials.html
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	Important Tax Notice to U.S. Investors
	NEI Balanced Yield Portfolio
	PFIC Annual Information Statement
	For the Year Ending September 30, 2025


